



ORDINANCE NO. 2023-125

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 9 OF ORDINANCE NO. 15-136, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE JOINT RESOURCES FINANCING PROGRAM TO BE FUNDED FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA UNDER THE SPECIAL PROJECTS AND PROGRAMS OF THE OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR," AS AMENDED

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 455 (b)(1)(vi) of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, states that, "The City Mayor shall represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod pursuant to law or ordinance";

WHEREAS, Article 47(a), Rule IX of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of the LGC on the Corporate Powers and Corporate Seal of the Local Government Unit, provides that, "Unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract may be entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of the LGU without prior authorization by the Sanggunian";

WHEREAS, on 07 September 2015, the 7th Sangguniang Panlungsod enacted Ordinance No. 15-136 entitled, "Establishing the Joint Resources Financing Program to be funded from the General Fun of the City of Muntinlupa under the Special Projects and Programs of the Office of the City Mayor";

WHEREAS, on 30 January 2023, the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod enacted Ordinance No. 2023-041 entitled, "An Ordinance Renaming the Joint Resources Financing Program Division (JRFPD) into *Muntinlupa Entrepreneurship Financing Division* (MEFD)";

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com







Page 2 Ordinance No. 2023-125

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, AS IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, in session assembled that:

SECTION 1. Section 9 of Ordinance No. 15-136 reads as follows:

"Section 9. Loan Agreement – The Hon. City Mayor Jaime R. Fresnedi is hereby authorized to sign for and in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa a Loan Agreement with the Borrower that may be executed relative to the loan applied for."

AND NOW SHALL BE AMENDED AND READ AS:

"Section 9. Loan Agreement – The <u>Local Chief</u> <u>Executive</u> is hereby authorized to sign for and in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa a Loan Agreement with the Borrower that may be executed relative to the loan applied for."

SECTION 2. Separability Clause – If, for any reason or reasons, any part or provisions of this ordinance shall be held to be unconstitutional or invalid, other parts or provisions hereof which are not affected thereby shall continue to be in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. *Repealing Clause.* – All previous ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance shall be deemed repealed or modified accordingly.

ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 23rd day of October 2023, on its 68th Regular Session.

CONCURRED: **DISTRICT 1:** COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN. PAT KATY C. BONCAYAO Member Member COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Member - ZOG Member COUN, JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT COUN. TING NIEFES Membe Member Muntinlupa People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud! Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





luntinlupa

Nakakaproud!

Page 3 Ordinance No. 2023-125 **DISTRICT 2:** COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING Member-ZOOM Member (ABSENT) COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTINO Member COUN. ENGR. MA ERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. ember N. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA ember - ZOOM COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member Member COUN. RODOLEO W. MOLDEZ, JR. Member Sectoral Representative: COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR. COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA President- ZOOM President Association of Barangay Chairman Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance. AZARTE CECILIA C. Secretary to the Sanggunian ١

> People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa Oty, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sanggyniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 4 Ordinance No. 2023-125 ATTESTED: COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Acting Oity Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer **APPROVED:** lax ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC Acting City Mayor Date: 27 OCT 2023 Norie/10th SP Muntinlupa People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com Nakakaproud!